

No. 21-840

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AARON M. FREY, Attorney General  
for the State of Maine, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General, State of Maine

KIMBERLY LEEHAUG PATWARDHAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006  
207-626-8570  
kimberly.patwardhan@maine.gov

*Counsel for Aaron M. Frey,  
Judy A. Camuso, Dan Scott,  
and the State of Maine*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual and Legal Background .....	1
B. Procedural History .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The First Circuit Correctly Applied this Court’s Precedents.....	12
A. The Settlement Acts Unambiguously Define the Reservation as Including only Certain Islands.....	13
B. The Settlement Acts as a Whole Con- firm that the Reservation is Limited to the Islands.....	18
C. The Settlement Acts’ Purpose and Legislative History Confirm that the Reservation does not Include the Pe- nobscot River .....	22
D. The Indian Canons of Construction do not Apply .....	30
II. The Question Presented is not of Excep- tional National Importance.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	30
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	15, 30
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	22, 24
<i>Bottomly v. Passamaquoddy Tribe</i> , 599 F.2d 1061 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	2
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	22
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	33
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Charles C. Wilson &amp; Son v. Harrisburg</i> , 107 Me. 207, 77 A. 787 (1910) .....	29
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	23, 30
<i>French v. Camp</i> , 18 Me. 433 (1841) .....	1
<i>Grisar v. McDowell</i> , 73 U.S. 363 (1867) .....	16
<i>Helvering v. Sw. Consol. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 194 (1942) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Herrara v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	34
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) .....	14
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001) .....	26
<i>Joint Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 388 F. Supp. 649 (D. Me. 1975) .....	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	21
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) .....	23
<i>Maine v. Dana</i> , 404 A.2d 551 (Me. 1979).....	2
<i>Maine v. Johnson</i> , 498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	6, 7
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	22, 23, 33
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	20, 21
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty., Annette Islands Reserve v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962) .....	17
<i>Or. Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	30
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	34
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	18
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	19
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986) .....	12, 30
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019) .....	34
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	21
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979) .....	2
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021) .....	13
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , No. 20-493 (U.S. 2021) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980 (MICSA), Pub. L. No. 96-420, 94 Stat. 1785 (1980).....	3
MICSA was formerly codified as 25 U.S.C. §§ 1721-35. MICSA and other settlement acts remain in effect but were removed from the United States Code as of 25 U.S.C. Supp. IV (September 2016) in an effort by codifiers to improve the code’s organization. For ease of reference, this brief refers to MICSA as previously codified.	
§ 1721(b) .....	3, 4, 5, 23, 24
§ 1722(b) .....	19, 25
§ 1722(i) .....	4
§ 1722(j) .....	4
§ 1722(n) .....	24, 25
§ 1723.....	20, 25
§ 1723(a) .....	4, 8
§ 1723(b) .....	4
§ 1723(c).....	4
§ 1724(a) .....	5
§ 1724(b) .....	5
§ 1724(d) .....	4, 5
§ 1724(g) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1724(i) .....	20
§ 1725(b) .....	5
§ 1725(h) .....	31
§ 1727 .....	6
§ 1731 .....	18
§ 1735(b) .....	31

## MAINE STATE STATUTES

Maine Implementing Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, §§ 6201-14 (2011 & Supp. 2021) .....	3
§ 6202 .....	5
§ 6203(3) .....	19, 25
§ 6203(5) .....	32
§ 6203(8) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6203(9) .....	4
§ 6203(13) .....	24
§ 6204 .....	6, 20
§ 6205 .....	21
§ 6205(2) .....	4
§ 6205(3) .....	20, 21
§ 6206(1) .....	6
§ 6207(1) .....	6, 19
§ 6207(3) .....	6, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 6207(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6207(5) .....	20
§ 6207(6) .....	20
§ 6209-B .....	6
§ 6212(1) .....	19
§ 6213 .....	4, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 (1790) .....	2
Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 561, 26 Stat. 1101 (1891) .....	15
Proclamation, 39 Stat. 1777 (1916) .....	16
1821 Me. Laws ch. 175 .....	29
1826 Me. Laws ch. 323 .....	29
1979 Me. Laws ch. 732 .....	6
H.R. REP. NO. 96-1383 (1980) .....	27
S. REP. NO. 96-957 (1980) .....	2
<i>Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs: Hearings on S. 2829 to Provide for the Settle- ment of the Maine Indian Land Claims, 96th Cong. (1980) .....</i>	<i>2, 17, 25, 27, 31</i>
